基于双向约束的生成对抗网络
*
苟    瑶 1,    李    敏 1,    杜卫东 1,2,    何玉杰 1,    吴肇青 1,    宋    雨 1,3
1(火箭军工程大学 作战保障学院, 陕西 西安 710025)
2(武警工程大学 密码工程学院, 陕西 西安 710086)
3(国防科技大学 信息与通信学院, 湖北 武汉 430035)
通信作者: 李敏, E-mail: proflimin@163.com
摘　要: 提高生成样本的质量和多样性一直是生成对抗网络 (generative adversarial network, GAN)领域主要挑战任

Goodfellow IJ, Pouget-Abadie J, Mirza M, Xu B, Warde-Farley D, Ozair S, Courville A, Bengio Y. Generative adversarial nets. In: Proc.
of the 27th Int’l Conf. on Neural Information Processing Systems. Montreal: ACM, 2014. 2672–2680. [doi: 10.5555/2969033.2969125]
[1]
Hu  MF,  Zuo  X,  Liu  JW.  Survey  on  deep  generative  model.  Acta  Automatica  Sinica,  2022,  48(1):  40–74  (in   Chinese   with   English
 abstract). [doi: 10.16383/j.aas.c190866]
[2]
Arjovsky  M,  Bottou  L.  Towards  principled  methods  for  training  generative  adversarial  networks.  In:  Proc.  of  the  5th  Int ’l  Conf.  on
Learning Representations. Toulon: ICLR, 2017.
[3]
Miyato T, Kataoka T, Koyama M, Yoshida Y. Spectral normalization for generative adversarial networks. In: Proc. of the 6th Int’l Conf.[4]
苟瑶 等: 基于双向约束的生成对抗网络 4207
on Learning Representations. Vancouver: ICLR, 2018.
Chen  FJ,  Zhu  F,  Wu  QX,  Hao  YM,  Wang  ED,  Cui  YG.  A  survey  about  image  generation  with  generative  adversarial  nets.  Chinese
Journal of Computers, 2021, 44(2): 347–369 (in  Chinese  with  English  abstract). [doi: 10.11897/SP.J.1016.2021.00347]
[5]
Radford A, Metz L, Chintala S. Unsupervised representation learning with deep convolutional generative adversarial networks. In: Proc.
of the 4th Int’l Conf. on Learning Representations. San Juan: ICLR, 2016.
[6]

Ulyanov D, Vedaldi A, Lempitsky VS. It takes (only) two: Adversarial generator-encoder networks. In: Proc. of the 32nd AAAI Conf. on
Artificial Intelligence, the 30th Innovative Applications of Artificial Intelligence, and the 8th AAAI Symp. on Educational Advances in
Artificial Intelligence. New Orleans: AAAI, 2018. 1250–1257.
[12]
Larsen ABL, Sønderby SK, Larochelle H, Winther O. Autoencoding beyond pixels using a learned similarity metric. In: Proc. of the 33rd
Int’l Conf. on Machine Learning. New York: ACM, 2016. 1558–1566. [doi: 10.5555/3045390.3045555]
[13]
Jia  XY,  Zhang  WZ,  Li  WW,  Huang  ZQ.  Feature  representation  method  for  heterogeneous  defect  prediction  based  on  variational
autoencoders. Ruan Jian Xue Bao/Journal of Software, 2021, 32(7): 2204–2218 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/
1000-9825/6257.htm [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.006257]
[14]
Brock A, Donahua J, Simonyan K. Large scale GAN training for high fidelity natural image synthesis. In: Proc. of the 7th Int’l Conf. on
Learning Representations. New Orleans: ICLR, 2019.
[15]
Karras T, Laine S, Aila T. A style-based generator architecture for generative adversarial networks. In: Proc. of the 2019 IEEE/CVF Conf.
on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition. Long Beach: IEEE, 2019. 4396–4405. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2019.00453]
[16]
Karras T, Laine S, Aittala M, Hellsten J, Lehtinen J, Aila T. Analyzing and improving the image quality of StyleGAN. In: Proc. of the
2020 IEEE/CVF Conf. on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition. Seattle: IEEE, 2020. 8107–8116. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR42600.2020.
00813]
[17]
Skorokhodov  I,  Sotnikov  G,  Elhoseiny  M.  Aligning  latent  and  image  spaces  to  connect  the  unconnectable.  In:  Proc.  of  the  2021
IEEE/CVF Int’l Conf. on Computer Vision. Montreal: IEEE, 2021. 14124–14133. [doi: 10.1109/ICCV48922.2021.01388]
[18]
Nowozin S, Cseke B, Tomioka R. f-GAN: Training generative neural samplers using variational divergence minimization. In: Proc. of the
30th Int’l Conf. on Neural Information Processing Systems. Barcelona: ACM, 2016. 271–279. [doi: 10.5555/3157096.3157127]
[19]
Arjovsky M, Chintala S, Bottou L. Wasserstein generative adversarial networks. In: Proc. of the 34th Int’l Conf. on Machine Learning.
Sydney: ACM, 2017. 214–223. [doi: 10.5555/3305381.3305404]
[20]
Gulrajani I, Ahmed F, Arjovsky M, Dumoulin V, Courville A. Improved training of Wasserstein GANs. In: Proc. of the 31st Int’l Conf.
on Neural Information Processing Systems. Long Beach: ACM, 2017. 5769–5779. [doi: 10.5555/3295222.3295327]
[21]
Zhao  JJ,  Mathieu  M,  LeCun  Y.  Energy-based  generative  adversarial  networks.  In:  Proc.  of  the  5th  Int ’l  Conf.  on  Learning
Representations. Toulon: ICLR, 2017.
[22]
Mao XD, Li Q, Xie HR, Lau RYK, Wang Z, Smolley SP. Least squares generative adversarial networks. In: Proc. of the 2017 IEEE Int’l
Conf. on Computer Vision. Venice: IEEE, 2017. 2813–2821. [doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2017.304]
[23]
Mao XD, Li Q, Xie HR, Lau RYK, Wang Z, Smolley SP. On the effectiveness of least  squares generative adversarial  networks.  IEEE
Trans. on Pattern Analysis and Machine Intelligence, 2019, 41(12): 2947–2960. [doi: 10.1109/TPAMI.2018.2872043]
[24]

ICLR, 2015.
Salimans T, Goodfellow I, Zaremba W, Cheung V, Radford A, Chen X. Improved techniques for training GANs. In: Proc. of the 30th Int’l
Conf. on Neural Information Processing Systems. Barcelona: ACM, 2016. 2234–2242. [doi: 10.5555/3157096.3157346]
[28]
Heusel M, Ramsauer H, Unterthiner T, Nessler B, Hochreiter S. GANs trained by a two time-scale update rule converge to a local Nash
equilibrium. In: Proc. of the 31st Int’l Conf. on Neural Information Processing Systems. Long Beach: ACM, 2017. 6629–6640. [doi: 10.
5555/3295222.3295408]
[29]
Karras T, Aila T, Laine S, Lehtinen J. Progressive growing of GANs for improved quality, stability, and variation. In: Proc. of the 6th Int’l
Conf. on Learning Representations. Vancouver: ICLR, 2018.
[30]
Liu  ZW,  Luo P,  Wang XG,  Tang  XO.  Deep  learning  face  attributes  in  the  wild.  In:  Proc.  of  the  2015  IEEE Int ’l  Conf.  on  Computer
Vision. Santiago: IEEE, 2015. 3730–3738. [doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2015.425]
[31]
Yu F, Seff A, Zhang YD, Song SR, Funkhouser T, Xiao JX. LSUN: Construction of a large-scale image dataset using deep learning with
humans in the loop. arXiv:1506.03365, 2015.
[32]
Johnson J,  Alahi  A,  Li  FF.  Perceptual  losses  for  real-time style  transfer  and super-resolution.  In:  Proc.  of  the  14th  European Conf.  on
Computer Vision. Amsterdam: Springer, 2016. 694–711. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-46475-6_43]
[33]
Isola P, Zhu JY, Zhou TH, Efros AA. Image-to-image translation with conditional adversarial networks. In: Proc. of the 2017 IEEE Conf.
on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition. Honolulu: IEEE, 2017. 5967–5976. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2017.632]
[34]
附中文参考文献:
胡铭菲, 左信, 刘建伟. 深度生成模型综述. 自动化学报, 2022, 48(1): 40–74. [doi: 10.16383/j.aas.c190866][2]
陈佛计, 朱枫, 吴清潇, 郝颖明, 王恩德, 崔芸阁. 生成对抗网络及其在图像生成中的应用研究综述. 计算机学报, 2021, 44(2):